

Stichting Ipas Europe Kingsfordweg 151 1043GR Amsterdam

1 July 2022 until 30 June 2023

Table of contents

	Page
ADMINISTRATION REPORT	
General	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Balance sheet as of 30 June 2023	4
Income statement for the period 2022 until 2023	6
Cash flow statement for the period 2022 until 2023	7
Notes to the financial statements	8

ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To the Directors of Stichting Ipas Europe Kingsfordweg 151 1043GR Amsterdam

Amsterdam, 21 December 2023

Dear Mrs./Miss/Ms. van Duursen,

GENERAL

Incorporation company

The Company was incorporated on June 30, 2022.

Background

Stichting Ipas Europe is an independent, non-profit organization based in Amsterdam and registered in the Netherlands since July 2022. It received ANBI status in January 2023 and has activities (primarily) across Europe. Ipas Europe is a member of the Ipas Impact Network, which is committed to a shared vision and mission. Our mission is to ensure that all people have the right and ability to determine their own sexuality and reproductive health. We achieve this by working through effective, equitable and intersectional partnerships, integrating abortion into broader health, gender equality, and social justice movements.

Activities

All our activities aim to increase access to abortion care and, ultimately, reproductive justice for women and girls in Africa, Asia, and Latin America. Stichting Ipas Europe works toward diversifying funding and resources, and advocates for wide-ranging support. Our approach is two-fold: (1) We focus on resource mobilization and external relations. We have an unapologetic, targeted focus on raising funds for Ipas Impact Network members in multiple European countries to support global access to abortion by women and girls, as a human right. (2) We advocate for governments and other partners to include support for safe abortion and contraception in their development and funding strategies.

We organize/co-organize events with and speak at panels of governments, donors, and partners to leverage our reputation and inspire new stakeholders. We link country nodes to embassies, development cooperation agencies, and other partners to explore collaboration. We hold meetings with partners to identify our value-add and set ourselves up for possible consortia. We organize

thematic meetings at European Ministries of Foreign Affairs headquarters to share our work on abortion-related topics that are a priority to these governments or where they require more information or capacity. We attend civil society meetings with European Ministries of Foreign Affairs, Development Cooperation Agencies, and UN agencies and provide technical assistance to donor governments to help them respond to questions from parliamentarians, ministry officials, and citizens. We undertake country visits and organize 1-1 meetings with key decision makers. We are a key member of Communities of Practice on SRHR in Europe.

Governance

Ipas Europe is governed by a Board of Directors. The Board oversees the Executive Director of Ipas Europe (Nicolette van Duursen), who leads and manages the operations of the organization. The Board has the following members: Anna Cecilia Frellsen (Chair), Annika Elisabeth Malmborg (Treasurer), Matthew Hart (Secretary) and Kathryn Andersen (member). The Board held two in-person Board meetings in FY2023.

Financials

Since its registration in 2022, Ipas US has supported Ipas Europe with its financial management. In fiscal year 2023, all costs were financed by Ipas US, and payments were made through the financial systems of Ipas US. Therefore, our bank statement for FY2023 is zero.

Ipas Europe applied for a bank account with Triodos banks in The Netherlands and is waiting for approval. It is expected to be approved in August 2023. When Ipas Europe has its own bank account, Ipas US and Ipas Europe will enter into a service agreement, and Ipas Europe will receive funds in its own account and operate using the same bank account. We expect to have localised our financials by the end of 2023. Savvy and the Ipas Europe Board will handle the financial management of Ipas Europe jointly.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	JUNF 2023

(After distribution of result)

	3	0-06-2023	01-07-2022		
ASSET S	€	€	€	€	
Total assets					
			====		

	30	01-	01-07-2022	
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	€	€	€	€
Total equity and liabilities		-		

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2022 UNTIL 2023

	 2022 / 2023	
	€	€
Total of result before tax		-
Income tax expense		_
Total of result after tax		-

	2022 / 202	
	€	€
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2022 UNTIL 2023		
Total of cash flows from (used in) operating		
activities Total of increase (decrease) in cash and	=	
cash equivalents		
		2022 / 2023
		€
Movement in cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period Increase (decrease) cash and cash equivalents	_	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	=	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Entity information

Registered address and registration number trade register

The registered and actual address of Stichting IPAS Europe is Kingsfordweg 151, 1043GR in Amsterdam. Stichting IPAS Europe is registered at the Chamber of Commerce under number 86848461.

General notes

General notes

The location of the actual activities

The actual address of Stichting IPAS Europe is Kingsfordweg 151, 1043GR in Amsterdam.

Amsterdam, 21 December 2023 Stichting IPAS Europe

Docusigned by:

Anna Frellsen

650664333B95466...

Anna Frellsen Board chair